2026 Rates Winnebago County Solid Waste & Recycling

	Rate	Unit
General Wastes		
General Refuse (household, commercial, industrial)	\$59.00	Per Ton
Minimum fee	\$20.00	675 lbs. or less
Construction and Demolition Waste		Per Ton
Minimum Fee		675 lbs. or less
Asphalt Shingles – Non-asbestos (residential 4 units or less)		Per Ton
Minimum Fee		675 lbs. or less
		-
Out of County (general refuse, construction and demo, shingles) Minimum Fee		Per Ton
		675 lbs. or less
Brush (6" diameter or less), Leaves, Grass		Per Ton
Minimum Fee		500 lbs. or less
Single Stream Recycling – Commercially collected		Per Ton
Contamination Fee		Per Ton
Late Unload Fee	\$25.00	Per 15 Minutes
Recyclable Wastes – HOUSEHOLD SOURCED, IN-COUNTY ONLY		
Freon Appliances	\$15.00	Each
Non-Freon Appliances and Microwaves	\$5.00	Each
Tires		
Vehicle Tires – 16" or less	\$6.00	Each
Vehicle Tires – Larger than 16"	\$8.00	Each
Agriculture Equipment & Off-road Tires	\$425.00	Per Ton
Loads of Tires – More than 5 tires are charged by weight	\$425.00	Per Ton
Lead-acid Batteries	\$1.00	Each
Ballasts		Each
Rechargeable Batteries		
Used Automobile Oil –		
No antifreeze, water or other contaminants; user must empty into collection tank	No Fee	
Used Automobile Oil Filters — up to 4 filters, no charge: thereafter		Each
Used Oil Absorbents (rags, pads, socks, granular/sand, etc.)		Eddii
Used Antifreeze – No oil or other contaminants; user must empty into collection tank		Per Gallon
Propane Tanks		Each
Cooking Oil		Lucii
Latex Paint – LIQUID ONLY. User must empty into collection tank.		Gallon
Televisions – Limit 4	\$1.00	Gallon
Less than 32" screen	\$15.00	Each
32" or greater screen	\$20.00	Each
Computers/Electronics – Limit 4	\$20.00	Lacri
Monitor, laptop, CPU, tablet, desktop printer, fax, video player, gaming device	\$5.00	Fach
		Each
Keyboards, mice, speakers, cords, flash drives, cell phones, misc. accessories Bulbs - Limit 25	No Fee	
	\$1.00	FI
Straight Fluorescent Tubes		Each
Other Fluorescent Bulbs, U-shaped, circular, compact (CFL), flood, incandescent, shielded	\$2.00	Each
fluorescent, HID	4	
Misc. bulbs – LED, ultraviolet, arc, germicidal, projection, tanning bed	\$5.00	Each
Residential Curbside Recyclables – Small vehicle loads	No Fee	

Please see reverse side for accepted materials.

	Accepted Materials
General Refuse	Household, commercial, and industrial.
Construction and	Clean wood, metal, new drywall, and vinyl siding.
Demolition Waste	
Asphalt Shingles	Clean asphalt shingles from residential dwellings of 4 units or less. Must be non-asbestos and
	free from cedar shakes, wood, metal and other residential debris/trash.
Out of County	Any general refuse, construction and demolition and shingle waste sourced from outside of
	Winnebago, Outagamie and Brown Counties.
Brush, Leaves, Grass	Leaves, grass clippings, brush less than 6" diameter. Paper bags okay. No plastic bags allowed.
Single Stream Recycling	Commercially collected recyclable cardboard, paper, bottles and cans. No plastic bags allowed.
	Rates change monthly.
Contamination Fee	Contaminated loads will be assessed an additional \$50.00/ton fee.
Late Unload Fee	Late Unload Fee will be charged to facility users who are unloading or who return to the scale
	for weigh-out, later than 15 minutes past closing hours. The fee is assessed in 15-minute
	increments and will be rounded up.

Facility Information

All loads entering facility must be secured and covered – tarps available to purchase for a \$10.00 fee.

Safety vests required in transfer station – safety vests available to purchase at scale.

Due to the use of compactors and hauling limitations, we are not able to accept items like tree stumps, stone, brick, concrete, sod, soil, telephone poles, railroad ties, steel beams, steel posts, boats and various oversized items. Outagamie County Landfill will accept these items. Fees apply. Call 920-832-5277 or visit www.recyclemoreoutagamie.org

Wastes that require special approval (bulky items, asbestos containing materials, commercial and industrial special wastes, contaminated soil) – please call for information/pricing.

Customers are responsible for unloading waste and recyclables. Winnebago County employees are not available to assist. Cash, checks, debit and credit cards (VISA, American Express, Discover and MasterCard) accepted for payment.

Note: Effective – January 1, 2026